
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 18th June, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Members: Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Baldry

Cllr Hawkins
Cllr May

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 12

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 
February 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 13 - 14

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Executive Forward Plan 15 - 18

7.  Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response and Draft Recovery and 
Renewal Plan 

19 - 56

8.  Month 1 and 2 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 57 - 86

9.  Ivybridge Regeneration Project 87 - 174

10.  Grounds Maintenance Review 175 - 182



Executive 06.02.20

  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF

THE EXECUTIVE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2020

Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apologies for absence
* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr N A Hopwood
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) Ø Cllr D W May
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)

Also in attendance
Cllrs Abbott, Austin, Brazil, Holway, Hodgson, Long, McKay, Pannell, Reeve, Rose, 
Smerdon, and Spencer 

Officers in attendance and participating
All items S151 Officer, Director of Place and Enterprise, Head of 

Practice – Finance, Democratic Services Manager, 
Specialist Democratic Services 

Items 10 & 
11

E.74/19 & 
E.75/19

Deputy Chief Executive

Item 15 E.79/19 Senior Specialist – Car Parking and toilets
Item 17 E.80/19 Head of Practice – IT

E.67/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 19 December 2019 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman.

E.68/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

E.69/19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that the following public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules, for consideration at 
this meeting.  The responses are set out in bold, and were circulated at 
the meeting.

Question from Robert Vint:

“What discussions have taken place with Plymouth City Council and 
with West Devon Borough Council about jointly reviewing Sustainable 
Construction and Renewable Energy policies in their Joint Local Plan in 
order to enable effective and immediate responses by all three councils 
to their own Climate Emergency declarations?”

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Executive 06.02.20

Response:

Plymouth City Council, West Devon Borough Council and South 
Hams District Council collaborated on the production of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan, and are now 
working together to deliver that plan.  The Councils have a joint 
team, the Joint Local Plan team, which oversees the monitoring, 
delivery and review of the Joi
[...]
e Panel meeting) be 
adopted; and

2. That officers be instructed to undertake a viability study 
regarding the merits of DBS checks for all Members, with the 
outcome of this study being reported back to a future Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel meeting.

O&S.67/19 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(a) Leisure Review – Concluding Report

The Executive thanked the Task and Finish Group and asked that 
the annual report from Fusion, to be presented to the Panel meeting 
on 27 February 2020, outline how the organisation would fulfil its 
commitment to deliver outreach leisure services to the rural areas of 
the District.

E.72/19 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 Q3

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2019/20, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the report and there 
being no questions, it was then:

RESOLVED 

Page 5



Executive 06.02.20

1. That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2019/20 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£27,000 (0.3% of the total Budget £8.833 million) be endorsed.

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer £30,000 of the 
additional planning income into the Planning Policy & Major 
Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2019/20 
financial year.

E.73/19 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/20 Q3

The Executive was presented with a report that advised Members of the 
progress on individual schemes within the approved Capital 
Programme, including an assessment of the financial position.  

The report confirmed that the monitoring of the Capital Programme at 
Month 9 (end of December 2019) had not highlighted any significant 
areas of overspend to report to Members. All of the capital projects 
were within the existing capital budgets approved by Members (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report). The remaining 
balance of the capital pr
[...]
 (5.00pm 
on Monday, 29 June 2020)

Immediately

Author: Drew Powell Role: Director of Governance 
and Assurance

Contact: drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk or 01803 861240

RECOMMENDATION

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel / 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to:

1. Note and endorse the Councils response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic to date and thank and congratulate 
the Town and Parish Councils and other Community Groups 
for their response and actions to the COVID-19 Pandemic;

2. Request that Officers develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan 
in-line with the Framework and Objectives that are outlined 
in Appendices A2, A3 and A4;

3. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the 
priority areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and 
Renewal (as summarised  at Appendix B);

4. Request that an update on progress against development of 
the Plan be presented back to a Joint meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel / Development Management 
Committee to be held on 3 September 2020; and

That, in light of the discussions at the Joint Meeting: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk


5. A series of Recovery and Renewal Theme-Based Member 
Workshops (as set out at paragraph 3.4 below) be convened 
in advance of the Joint Meeting that is to be held on 3 
September 2020.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 At the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

Development Management Committee held on 4 June 2020, 
consideration was given to a report titled: ‘Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
Response and Draft Recovery and Renewal Plan (the report and 
four parts of the Appendix that were initially presented to the Joint 
Meeting are outlined at Appendix A). The report has been updated 
in Section 11 to take into account the latest financial position.

1.2 The Joint Meeting considered at length both the Response and Draft 
Recovery and Renewal Plan and the key discussion points are 
o
[...]
nd 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Recommendations 
to the Executive meeting to be held on 18 
June 2020

Author: Drew Powell Role: Director of Governance 
and Assurance

Contact: 01803 861240 email: drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the Executive 
to:

1. Note and endorse the Councils response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic to date;

2. Request that Officers develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan in 
line with the framework and objectives outlined in Appendix 1;

3. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the 
priority areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and 
Renewal; and

4. Request that an update on progress against development of the 
Plan be brought back to a Joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel/Development Management Committee on 3 
September 2020.

Page 23



1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Council has played a vital role in responding to the global 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic by continuing to deliver core 
services whilst also re-aligning staff and resources to respond to the 
emerging needs of the community and Government initiatives. 

1.2 The agile operating model established over the last few years has 
enabled the vast majority of staff to work efficiently and safely from 
home, whilst the ability and willingness of staff to take on new 
challenges has delivered support where it has been urgently needed.

1.3 The Leader, Executive and wider membership have been at the fore 
front of the response working with their communities to provide 
support to the most vulnerable and local business.

1.4 The Council has instigated a well-balanced communications strategy, 
both internally and externally, focussing on Community leadership and 
the direct delivery of information through multiple channels and in 
conjunction with key partners.

1.5 However, the Council’s fina
[...]
ithin their local areas;

- Whilst remote meetings had worked well to date, some Members felt that 
they were not ideal to conduct meetings of Full Council and the 
Development Management Committee (on the occasions when major 
planning applications were to be considered).

Page 54



Service Recovery:

- The need to re-convene the Locality Service Task and Finish Group was 
recognised;

- The importance of the Leisure Contract with Fusion was also highlighted.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (matters affecting the 
financial affairs of the Council) - (applies to Appendix E)

Report to: Executive 

Date: 18 June 2020

Title: Month 1 and 2 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/2021

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Pauline Henstock

Lisa Buckle

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer)

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive resolves to:-

i) Note the significant forecast income and expenditure variations 
for the 2020/21 financial year and the overall projected 
overspend of £2.588m (27.5% of the total Budget £9.411 
million).

ii) Note the loss of income streams already experienced by the 
Council in April 2020 and May 2020 of £0.979 million in total as 
shown in Section 6 of the report.

iii) Present an Amended Budget for 2020/21 to the September 
cycle of Committee meetings, setting out recommendations as 
to how the projected losses could be financed and what action 
could be taken. This is in order to achieve a balanced budget 
for 2020/21, in light of the Covid 19 pandemic.

iv) Undertake a comprehensive review of all Earm
[...]
ted to the September cycle of 
Committee meetings, setting out recommendations 
as to how the projected losses could be financed 
and what action could be taken. This is in order to 
achieve a balanced budget for 2020/21, in light of 
the Covid 19 pandemic.

We will be making the point to the Government that 
the message to Councils at the start of the pandemic 
was to ‘do everything it takes’. Councils should not 
thereby be made to lead into the recovery at a 
severe financial disadvantage and unable to lead any 
capital projects to help pull the Authority area out of 
a recession.

Risk Y 1) Budget variances – continual monthly 
budget monitoring at all levels within the 
Council ensures early identification of 
variances. Reporting to the Executive 
provides an opportunity for Members to 
identify and instigate remedial action where 
appropriate. 

Page 70



2) Resource Planning – the Executive takes 
into account any significant issues when 
developing the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. These are identified in the 
Management Actions section of the report 
(Section 7).

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

The budget monitoring process supports all six of the 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing.

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact

None directly arising from this report.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

None directly arising from this report.

Safeguarding None directly arising from this report.
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

None directly arising from this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

None directly arising from this report.

Other 
implications

None directly arising from this report.

Supporting Information

Appendix A – Schedule of Reserves (Earmarked Reserves and Unearmarked 
Reserves)
Appendix B – Savings/Additional income schedule
Appendix C – Joint Devon Leaders’ letter to Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP
Appendix D – 
[...]
s) over 12 weeks through the Covid-19 
Bus Services Support Grant. This will help maintain bus services at a level which is sufficient to meet reduced 
demand and allow adequate space between passengers on board. This is in addition to existing bus grant payments. 
On 23 May, the Department for Transport announced further support for buses and will be publishing the terms of 
the package shortly. 

Trams and light rail - The Government has announced a £27.4 million package of support for light rail systems in 
England. The funding will help services continue to run and enable key routes to remain open in Sheffield, 
Manchester, West Midlands, Nottingham, and Tyne and Wear for people travelling to hospitals, supermarkets or 
those who cannot work from home. On 23 May, Department for Transport announced further support for trams and 
light rail systems and will be publishing the terms of the package shortly. 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (financial affairs 
relating to the business affairs of the Council or a third party)
(applies to Appendices A, B, D and F)

Report to: Executive

Date: 18 June 2020

Title: Ivybridge Regeneration Project

Portfolio Area: Enterprise – Cllr Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

Author: Chris Brook

Lisa Buckle

Role: Director - Place and 
Enterprise

Director – Strategic 
Finance (S151 Officer)

Contact: Email: Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Executive notes: 

1) the results of the public consultation on the proposals outlined in 
this report (69% were in favour and supported the development 
as detailed in Appendix C)

2) the business case contained in Appendix A

Recommends to Council: 

3) to spend a further £65,000 from the Economic Regeneration 
Earmarked Reserve, on commissioning further work to provide 
advice in order to move the project forward in the following 
areas:

a. Planning

b. Ecology

Page 87

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk


c. Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) & car park 
lease structure to facilitate a pay on exit solution

d. Agreement to lease documents

e. Treasury management advice

4) Request that officers bring a subsequent report back to the 
Executive and Council in September with a recommendation for 
the project to move to the planning and tender stage, on the 
satisfactory conclusion of the work commissioned in 
Recommendation 3. 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. This report sets out the current position and makes 

recommendations with respect to the Ivybridge Regeneration 
Project at Leonards Road.

1.2. Following a report to the Executive, (March 14 2019 E.82/18) 
regarding the Ivybridge regeneration project at Leonards Road Car 
Park to boost footfall to the town, the following recommendation 
was made: 

1.3. That the principle of a supermarket development within the 
Council owned Leonards Road and Glanvilles Mill car parks be 
approved, subject to an acceptable detailed business case and 
agreement with third parties.  (NB. These will need to be in place 
before a final decision on progressing a development).

1.4. This report sets out a new layout for a food store entirely 
within land owned by the Council, the business case for its 
development based on project cost of £8.5m and the results of the 
public consultation on the proposals (69% in favour as set out in 
Appendix C).  

1.5. The report gives consideration to the need to change the car 
parking operation to become 90 minutes free for Aldi customers, 
with a maximum stay of 4 hours across the entire car park. It also 
recommends the use of ANPR technology to operate the car park 
(pay on exit).
[...]
n 
(£450,000) and spend prior to that decision is therefore at 
risk of being lost if the project does not proceed. The risk 
register sets this out in more detail as if the project does not 
proceed to fruition, these costs cannot be capitalised and are 
abortive costs (revenue costs) which the Council would need 
to fund from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve.

o Tenant covenant (strength / risk of insolvency).  The tenant 
is of good covenant.  The Council would not consider entering 
into a 25 year lease were that not the case.  It is possible 
however that any business can falter over that time frame 

Page 100



and the Council would need to seek other operators of a 
similar nature to take over the operation of the facility were 
that to happen.

o Maintenance and Insurance.  The lease would include an 
obligation on the tenant to maintain and insure the building.

o Return on Investment.  The borrowing structure proposed for 
the project is based on fixed interest and repayment of 50% 
of the loan over the term of 50 years.  The Council would 
need to refinance the other 50% at the end of the 50 years.

o PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) Consultation – There is a 
current consultation paper on borrowing from the PWLB 
which seeks to rule out any borrowing from the PWLB for 
commercial schemes primarily for yield. It is the view of the 
S151 Officer that the primary purpose of this scheme is 
regeneration, which would be one of the four categories 
permitted for PWLB borrowing (the others being service 
delivery, housing and refinancing). The consultation ends on 
31 July 2020.

10. Recommendations

  That the Executive: 

1) Note the results of the public consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report (69% were in favour and supported the 
development as detailed in Appendix C).

2) Note the business case contained in Appendix A

3) Approves an extension of the budget with a further £65,000 so 
as to further work to move the project forward in the following 
areas:

a. Planning

b. Ecology

c. Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) & car park 
lease structure to facilitate a pay on exit solution

d. Agreement to lease documents

e. Treasury management advice

4)  Request that officers bring a subsequent report back to the 
Executive in September 2020 with a recommendation for the 
project to move to the planning and contract tender stage, on 
the satisfactory conclusion of the work commissioned in 
Recommendation 3. 

Page 101



Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y Appendices A,B, D, and F to this report are exempt from 
publication because they contain information about the 
Council’s financial and proposed commercial affairs as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public interest test has been 
applied and it is considered that the public interest lies in 
not disclosing this report at this time because it contains 
financial and commercially sensitive information which 
could prejudice the Council if such information was 
disclosed at this time.

These proposals are consistent with the Council’s powers 
to borrow and invest under the Local Government Act 
2003 and section 1 Localism Act 2011 (the general power 
of competence). 
Section 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides a 
power to the Council to borrow for the purposes of any 
enactment.
There is an overriding duty toward prudent management 
of risk, and officers, including the Council's section 151 
officer, owe a fiduciary duty in relation to given 
transactions.
Legal due diligence will be carried out as part of the 
development process. 
Any future development will be subject to the normal 
Council planning process and any decision by Executive 
does not infer that planning permission for the proposed 
developments would be granted.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y For the recommen
[...]
ping and 
20% for both purposes

•  91% of respondents also use other 
supermarkets including the town centre 
Sainsbury’s (48%) and the Asda store (15%)

•  94% of respondents thought the store was 
an improvement on the site and considered 
the store has had a positive impact on the 
local area

• 87.5% visit the store at least once a week

Benefits
•  The store attracts local people to shop  

locally and encourages linked trips within 
the District Centre

•  The store has increased footfall in the  
local area

•  Aldi’s investment has aesthetically improved 
the area, following redevelopment of a 
brownfield site left vacant for over 10 years

•  Improved choice and low prices within an 
area served primarily by more expensive 
supermarket operators

•  43 jobs created at the store, employing  
local people

“87.5% of respondents 
shopped at the store 
at least once a week.”

UK0319_11143269_Aldi_Property_Brochure_2019_UK.indd   28 30/04/2019   11:27

P
age 172



Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Executive 

Date: 18 June 2020

Title: Grounds Maintenance Review

Portfolio Area: Environment Services (Cllr Keith Baldry)

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  16 July 2020 

Author: Sarah Moody Role: Business Manager – Case 
Management

Contact: Sarah.moody@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive: 

i) Approves the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the Grounds Maintenance Review as set out in paragraph 
3.4 below.

Recommends to Council:

ii) The operating cost of the service will be reduced by 5% 
(£23,400) 

iii)Any in-year surplus after the saving is transferred into a 
Grounds Maintenance earmarked reserve at the end of each 
financial year to reinvest back into the service. 

Page 175

Agenda Item 10



1. Executive summary 

1.1 The report informs Members on the outcome of an external review 
of th

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 18th June, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Baldry
Cllr Hawkins

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Long
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pennington Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose Cllr Rowe
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Governance & Assurance
Director of Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Specialist – Democratic Services
Business Manager - (Case Management)

82. Introductory Comments 
E.82/19
The protocol for the meeting was outlined, in light of this being the first 
formal Executive meeting since the adoption of the Remote Meeting 
Procedure Rules.  



83. Minutes 
E.83/19
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 February 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

84. Declarations of Interest 
E.84/19
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

85. Public Question Time 
E.85/19
It was noted that the following public question had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules, for consideration at this 
meeting.  The response is shown in italics.  

Cllr Pearce responded to the following question:

Question from Rhiannon Augenthaler:
 “The council might be aware that one of the most venerated barristers 
of our time, Michael Mansfield, is currently taking legal action against 
the rollout of 5G and that DC is currently taking 5G to Scrutiny.  I 
request that South Hams District council takes proactive steps to 
prevent 5G capable infrastructure from being rolled out anywhere in 
South Hams and that all planning applications for any 5G infrastructure 
(eg 5Gmasts) are objected or at least put on hold until DCC has made 
their recommendation after their full Scrutiny process?” 

Response:
“South Hams District Council’s (SHDC) involvement in 5G is limited to 
its development management planning function. We have a duty to 
determine applications submitted to us and there is clear government 
guidance in the NPPF (paras 112 to 116) which states that LPAs should 
not impose a blanket ban on new electronic communications in certain 
areas or over a wide area.

“In relation to 5G, the NPPF is explicit in its support as part of a network 
of high quality communication infrastructure.

“A large number of telecommunications works are permitted 
development. Subject to certain stipulations concerning the maximum 
height of masts, number of antennae, or dishes, the Council has no 
powers. Land such as conservation areas, AONBs or World Heritage 
sites are excluded from these PD rights. Some proposals require an 
application to be made for prior approval but this is limited to the siting 
and the appearance of the apparatus.

“In all cases, telecommunications operators are encouraged to site 
share and must comply with statutory conditions and restrictions and 
mobile network operators have a code of best practice.  
Telecommunications operators must abide by the following documents:-



1.  Code of Best Practice on Mobile Network development in 
England 2016: Edition Published: 24.11.2016

2. Cabinet Siting and Pole Siting Code of Practice Issue 2 
November 2016

“The first of these documents states-

“Consistent with the advice set out in paragraph 46 of the NPPF, local 
planning authorities should not seek to determine health and safety 
matters that are subject to separate controls. Providing applications are 
accompanied with an International Commission on Non-Ionizing 
Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) certificate, planning authorities are not 
required to make any further judgement on health and safety issues.””

In line with the process followed at previous formal remote meetings, 
the Leader confirmed that a copy of the response would be sent to Ms 
Augenthaler and she would be invited to submit a supplementary 
question based upon the contents of this response.  .

86. Executive Forward Plan 
E.86/19
Members were presented with the Executive Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four months 
and noted its content without any comment.  

87. Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response and Draft Recovery and 
Renewal Plan 
E.87/19    
Members were presented with a report outlining the plan for the 
Council’s response and recovery to the Coronavirus pandemic.  This 
report had been considered at the Joint Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Development Management Committee held on 4 
June 2020.  The report had been updated in Section 11 to take into 
account the latest financial position since the Joint Meeting.

The Leader introduced the report and outlined the addition of a further 
work stream, Place and Environment, reflecting the importance of a 
green recovery.  Assuming that Members were minded to approve the 
additional recommendation at part 5, the Leader advised that work 
stream meetings would then be held during weeks commencing 6th and 
13th July 2020.  There were no questions.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

1. Note and endorse the Council’s response to the Coronavirus (COVID-
19) Pandemic to date and thank and congratulate the Town and 
Parish Councils and other Community Groups for their response and 
actions to the COVID-19 Pandemic;



2. Request that Officers develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan in-line 
with the Framework and Objectives that are outlined in Appendices 
A2, A3 and A4;

3. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the priority 
areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and Renewal (as 
summarised at Appendix B);

4. Request that an update on progress against development of the Plan 
be presented back to a Joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel / Development Management Committee to be held on 3 
September 2020; and

That, in light of the discussions at the Joint Meeting: 

5. A series of Recovery and Renewal Theme-Based Member Workshops 
(as set out at paragraph 3.4 below) be convened in advance of the 
Joint Meeting that is to be held on 3 September 2020.

88. Month 1 and 2 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 
E.88/19

Members were presented with a report enabling them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2020/21, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report.  During the debate the S151 
Officer clarified that precept payments were statutory and paid in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act.  Any changes for 
precept payments to major precepting authorities (DCC, the Police and 
the Fire Authority) to be on a proportional basis (reflecting the actual 
council tax collection rates in 2020/21) would require a change to 
primary legislation.  Following clarification on the figures for 
investment income, homelessness reimbursement (as opposed to 
income), and waste, the S151 Officer confirmed this report would now 
be presented to the Executive on a monthly basis. 

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

i) Note the significant forecast income and expenditure variations for 
the 2020/21 financial year and the overall projected overspend of 
£2.588m (27.5% of the total Budget £9.411 million).

ii) Note the loss of income streams already experienced by the 
Council in April 2020 and May 2020 of £0.979 million in total as 
shown in Section 6 of the report.

iii) Present an Amended Budget for 2020/21 to the September cycle of 
Committee meetings, setting out recommendations as to how the 
projected losses could be financed and what action could be taken. 
This is in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2020/21, in light of 
the Covid 19 pandemic.



iv) Undertake a comprehensive review of all Earmarked Reserves

89. Ivybridge Regeneration Project 
E.89/19
Members were presented with a report setting out the current position 
on the regeneration project at Leonards Road, Ivybridge.  The report 
outlined recommendations to take this project forward.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report and referenced the statement 
which had been received from the PL-21 group.  PL-21 were thanked 
for their continued engagement with the project and, should the 
Council approve the scheme in full in September, their input into the 
design phase of the project would be welcomed.

The Lead Officer confirmed that the Community Safety, Crime and 
Disorder section of the Impact Table should read “There are no 
implications for crime and disorder reduction”. 

During the discussion the Lead Officer clarified that use of Automated 
Number Plate Registration (ANPR) was being investigated; Ivybridge 
Town Council had been involved in the project and their involvement 
would be continually sought; the Council would seek to put solar 
panels on top of Aldi, and detailed aspects of the project would come 
later at the design phase should this project be approved by Council.

Following a request from a Member, it was agreed that, such was the 
significance of the project, that a fifth recommendation should be 
added whereby the Risk Management elements of the report should be 
considered by the Audit Committee prior to the Council meeting in 
September.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

1) Notes the results of the public consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report (69% were in favour and supported the 
development as detailed in Appendix C)

2) Notes the business case contained in Appendix A

And that the Executive RECOMMENDED to Council: 

3) to spend a further £65,000 from the Economic Regeneration 
Earmarked Reserve, on commissioning further work to provide 
advice in order to move the project forward in the following 
areas:
a. Planning
b. Ecology
c. Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) & car park 

lease structure to facilitate a pay on exit solution
d. Agreement to lease documents
e. Treasury management advice



4) Request that officers bring a subsequent report back to the 
Executive and Council in September with a recommendation for 
the project to move to the planning and tender stage, on the 
satisfactory conclusion of the work commissioned in 
Recommendation 3.

5) RECOMMEND that the Audit Committee Work Plan be updated 
to ensure that the Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge 
Regeneration project be considered at a future meeting.

90. Grounds Maintenance Review 
E.90/19
Members were presented with the report informing them of the 
outcome of an external review of the Grounds Maintenance Service.

The Lead Member outlined the points to the report’s recommendation.  
The Leader congratulated the Lead Member and officers on a very good 
report, while another Member noted that his experience of SHDC’s 
Ground Maintenance Service, through his work with his Town Council, 
as being a much improved service and he was therefore fully 
supportive of this recommendation.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:
 

i) Approves the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the Grounds Maintenance Review as set out in paragraph 
3.4 below.

And that the Executive RECOMMENDED to Council that:

ii) The operating cost of the service will be reduced by 5% 
(£23,400) 

iii) Any in-year surplus after the saving is transferred into a 
Grounds Maintenance earmarked reserve at the end of each 
financial year to reinvest back into the service. 

The Meeting concluded at 11.26 am

Signed by:

Chairman


